consideration transferred, plus the fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities taken over, as
applicable.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT IMPACTS

The table below details the impact on the Consolidated Income Statement after adjustment related to
purchase price allocation.

Consolidated Income Statement As reported in
03/31/24 After PPA CHANGE

Revenue 20.6 33.6 13.0
Cost of goods sold 5.8 (8.9) (14.6)

[ 53 ]

Gross Margin 14.9 24.7 9.9
Research and development expenses (12.0) (16.2) (4.3)
Marketing and selling expenses (1.2) (1.8) (0.6)
General and administrative expenses (7.8) (7.5) 0.2
Other operating income (expense) (0.6) - 0.6
Current operating income (loss) (6.5) (0.8) 4.1
Other income (expense) (6.2) (3.1) 3.2
Operating income (loss) (12.8) (3.9) 13.0
Cost of debt (0.7) (1.9) (1.2)
Other financial income (expense) 0.1 (6.3) (6.4)
Income tax (0.0) (0.5) (0.5)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations (13.3) (12.6) 12.6
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations (0.1) (0.0) 0.1
Net income (loss) (13.5) (12.6) 20.7

The table below details the impact on the Cash flow statement after adjustment related to purchase price
allocation.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow As reported in
03/31/24 After PPA CHANGE

Net income (loss) for the year (13.5) (10.0) (3.5)
Non cash expenses and revenue
Charges (reversals) for depreciation, amortization and provisions for non
current assets 13.7 14.3 (0.6)

Cost of (revenue from) stock options and related benefits 0.2 0.2 -
Losses (gains) on disposals (2.0) (1.9) (0.1)
Other non cash items (2.0) (5.4) 3.4
CASH FLOW BEFORE NET COST OF DEBT AND TAXES (3.6) (2.8) (0.8)
Changes in working capital (0.8) (0.8) -
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES (4.3) (3.6) (0.7)
Purchases of/additions to
Intangible assets (16.9) (15.8) (1.1)
Financial Investments (14.3) (14.3) -
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (31.2) (30.1) (1.1)
Net funds raised from  - -
Share issues 6.5 6.5 -
Bond issuance 30.0 30.0 -
Loans 19.0 19.0 -
Net funds disbursed for  - -
Interest and other financial charges (1.3) (1.3) -
Debt repayment (16.8) (16.8) -
Bond issuance costs (0.6) (0.6) -
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 36.8 36.8 (0.0)
Impact of changes in exchange rates (0.4) (2.2) 1.8
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 0.9 0.9 (0.0)

[ 54 ]

FY 2025 | UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

Nightdive Studios

On May 15, 2023, Atari acquired the game development studio, Nightdive Studios, Inc., based in Vancouver,